Inthe Matter of:

Inthe Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, et al.

ET-2018-0132VOL.V
October 09, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
On- The- Record Presentation
Cct ober 9, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 5

In The Matter of the ) File No. ET-2018-0132
Application of Union Electric )
Conmpany d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri )
for Approval of Efficient )

)

El ectrification Program

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
RYAN A. SILVEY, Chairman,
W LLI AM P. KENNEY,
DANI EL Y. HALL,
SCOTT T. RUPP,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
COWM SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Tracy Tayl or, CCR No. 939
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

APPEARANCES

PAULA N. JOHNSON
1901 Chout eau Avenue, MC 1310
St. Louis, Mssouri 63103
314. 554. 3533

FOR: Anmeren M ssouri

DI ANA C. CARTER
428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573.289. 1961
FOR: The Enpire District Electric Conpany

SHAVWNA BLI GH
1101 Riverside Drive
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 522. 5464
FOR: M ssouri Divison of Energy

HENRY B. ROBERTSON, vi a phone
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Mssouri 63102
314. 231. 4181

FOR: NRDC and Sierra d ub

TI MOTHY OPI TZ
409 Vandi ver Drive, Suite 205
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65202
573.825. 1796
FOR: Renew M ssouri

ANDREW J. LI NHARES, via phone
3115 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, Mssouri 63118
314. 471. 9973

FOR: Renew M ssouri

LEWS MLLS, via phone
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101-1574
573. 556. 6627
FOR: M ssouri Industrial Energy Consuners

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

506



© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

MARC D. POSTON

FOR:
NI COLE

FOR:

Depart ment of Commerce & | nsurance
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650

PO Box 2230

Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 1445

Ofice of the Public Counsel

MERS

Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 526. 4887

Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662

507



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. W can go ahead
and go on the record. Good norning. This is Case
Nunmber ET-2018-0132 in the matter of the application
of Union Electric Conpany, doing business as Aneren
M ssouri, for approval of Efficient Electrification
Program

My nane is Nancy Dippell. [|'mthe
Regul atory Law Judge presiding over this presentation
today. We've cone here today because there were
additional tariffs filed with-- in a Stipulation and
Agreenent with regard to sone EV charging
applications.

And the Comm ssion wanted to review the
wor kshop docket information that was filed on
Sept enber 30th and then have the opportunity to hear
about the tariffs and ask any questions. And so
that's what brings us here this norning.

We'll begin with entries of appearance.
Amrer en?

M5. JOHNSON: Good norning. Paula
Johnson appearing on behal f of Union Electric Conpany,
doi ng business as Ameren M ssouri. 1901 Chouteau
Avenue, St. Louis, Mssouri 63103.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Conmission Staff.

M5. MERS: N cole Mers appearing on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 508
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

behal f of the Comm ssion Staff. And ny information
has been provided to the court reporter.

JUDGE DI PPELL: COffice of Public Counsel.

MR. POSTON. Good norning. Marc Poston
appearing for the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And | have sone parties
on the phone. Renew M ssouri?

MR OPITZ. TimOpitz for Renew M ssouri .
Andrew Li nhares as wel | .

JUDGE DI PPELL: I'msorry. | didn't
realize M. Opitz was inthe -- inthe room So I'll
l et himnake the entry. Sorry about that,
M. Linhares. Go ahead.

MR. OPITZ: For Renew M ssouri, Tim
Qpitz. And Andrew Linhares is on the phone as well.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Division of Energy?

MS. BLIGHT: Shawna Blight -- Shawna
Bligh for Departnent -- or Departnent of Natural
Resources, Division of Energy.

JUDCE DI PPELL: And then Sierra C ub and
Nat i onal Resources Defense Council is on the phone.
M. Robertson.

MR, ROBERTSON: Henry Robertson for NRDC
and Sierra Cd ub.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And | apologize. | wll

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

509



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

put the m crophone on that in the future. Enpire?

M5. CARTER:. Diana Carter for The Enpire
District Electric Conpany. And ny contact information
is on the witten entry being provided to the court
reporter.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And M ssouri Industrial
Energy Consunmers. Also, M. MIIls is on the phone.

MR, M LLER  Thank you, Judge. Lew s
MIls with the aw firm Bryan Cave Lei ghton Pai sner.
My address is 221 Bolivar Street, Jefferson Cty,

M ssouri 65101. Appearing on behalf of M ssouri
I ndustrial Energy Consuners.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | don't know how this is
going to work. | may have to nove the speakerphone
over to the w tness stand.

| s there anyone here from KCPL GVO? And
Spire had asked to be excused, as had ChargePoi nt and
so they are excused.

All right. | generally just thought we
woul d start by having you all present the tariffs and
tell us about them and the Stipul ati on and Agreenent.
| was hoping we could start with the conpany.

M5. JOHNSON:  Thank you, Your Honor.
Chair Silvey, Conm ssioners, as -- once again, |I'm

Paul a Johnson. |'mthe attorney for Anmeren M ssouri.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

510



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

Wth nme today are Tom Byrne, senior director of

Regul atory Affairs; Steve WIls, director of Rates and
Anal ysis; and Pat Justis, manager of Efficient

El ectrification Devel opnment. |In case we have any
specific questions, | nay defer to one of themto
address those for you.

But on behalf of the Conpany, | want to
t hank you for the opportunity to talk to you today
about the electric vehicle or EV settlenent that we' ve
reached with Commi ssion Staff and the O fice of the
Publi ¢ Counsel that we're asking you to approve.

As you know and as an Aneren M ssouri has
made cl ear over the years, we are conmtted to
spurring EV growh in the state of Mssouri. You have
al ready approved our corridor charging incentive
proposal in this docket to help assuage potential EV
drivers' range anxiety and provide nore opportunities
along the main travel corridors in the state.

You also initiated an EV workshop to
exam ne potential nodels for facilitating additional
EV devel opnent in File Nunber EW 2019-0229. And on
Sept enmber 30th, 2019, the Comm ssion Staff issued a
report in that workshop docket in which it noted the
foll owi ng key thenes that arose during the workshop.

First, any action by the Conmmi ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

511



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

should allow for flexibility. Any action should be
technol ogy neutral to the greatest extent possible.
Robust data collection and the eventual use of that
data are key to successful devel opnent. Enhanced
cust omer education is a nust. And approval of pil ot
prograns may be the best path forward for the -- for
Conmm ssi on invol venent. These workshop observati ons
are reflected in the Settl enent Agreenent that Anmeren
M ssouri reached with Staff and the OPC.

To very briefly discuss the program --
there are a |lot nore nuances in this, but | wanted to
give you a high level -- the main goals for achieving
t hrough the settlenent.

W are establishing for a three-year
period three additional categories of EV charger

installation incentives, as noted in our tariffs. W

are allocating a 2 mllion dollar budget for workplace
chargi ng, which will allow businesses to install EV
chargers for enployers, visitors -- enpl oyees,

visitors, fleet vehicles, et cetera.

W're allocating 1 mllion dollars to
multi-famly; in other words, apartnent buil dings.
And we're allocating 3 mllion dollars of incentives
for businesses, agencies, et cetera to install

chargers for the general public's use. For exanple,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

512



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

busi ness custoners or visitors to an attraction to try
to encourage around-town availability.

W agree to program -- program process
gui del ines that we can adjust as necessary over the
period to nake sure we are providing effective
educati on and outreach to our custoners and ot hers
regarding EV benefits and incentives. And we agreed,
of course, to a |ot of reporting requirenents,

i ncluding quarterly, annual and a final report
addressing the programutilization, the systeminpacts
we're seeing and a variety of other val uable

| ear ni ngs.

We al so agreed to expl ore whet her
aut omat ed emi ssi ons reduction technol ogy can be
utilized by our custonmers in concert with the
i ncentives to encourage vehicle charging at | ower
em ssion periods. And we agreed to run this program
over a three-year period and if we are seeing positive
results, then we're going to collaborate with Staff
and OPC to see if an additional two-year period
extension of the programis possible.

And while it's not specifically presented
in this Charge Ahead case, |I'd also like to draw your
attention to our rate case in File Nunber ER-2019-0335

where we presented two tinme of use rate structures;

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

513



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

one of which is specifically designed wwth EV drivers
in mnd to pronote overnight EV charging.

So how do these settlenent provisions
match with the key observations that Staff nmade from
t he wor kshop? For one thing, they're encouraging
flexibility. Wile we're putting guardrails around
the incentives with regard to when a custoner
qual i fies, the anobunt of the incentives and the
application of the incentives -- the application of
the incentives first-of-the-line extension charge, the
qual i fying custoners can still have sonmewhat freedom
in the utilization of the funds in a manner they see
fit to offset their installation costs.

We are remai ning technol ogy neutral .
We're not naking this dependent on the adoption of a
particul ar technol ogy, while we are encouragi ng --
while we are making the incentives paid on certain
|l evels -- at certain levels of charging, we aren't --
and we're giving sone preference to Energy Star
certified equipnment, we're not limting these
I ncentives to any particular chargi ng equi pnent
manuf act urer or vendor.

As far as data collection, with the
reporting, we are obviously trying to gather as nuch

data as we can to have a robust data coll ection

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

514



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

process. There m ght be tinmes when equi pnent or
software or other constructs |limt what we can
reasonably collect, but we believe in this program and
we know that data collection analysis will be vital to
any potential continuation of it. So we're taking
this very seriously.

Cust oner education. As you can see in
Attachnment B to the settlenent, the docunent titled
Program Process, we've agreed to build in significant
educati on and gui dance opportunities for our
custonmers. And not only that, but we're planning
parall el outreach to others who can hel p custoners who
are interested in EVs, including auto deal ers,
el ectricians, building design professionals and
charging station suppliers. And these incentives are
provi di ng us uni que educati on opportunities, so we
plan to take full -- nmake full use of that.

And then when -- Staff's point about
pil ot prograns, you know, what we've proposed is a
series of incentives applicable on a time-limted
basis, specifically structured to present sone uni que
| earni ng opportunities. W think we can learn a |ot
about our custoner interest, responsiveness to
education, EV market inpacts, distribution system

I npacts, and other information that could be vital in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

515



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

determ ni ng whether this type of incentive structure
works in the state of Mssouri.

So wth that said, | just want to
reiterate, and try to allow enough tine for others to
al so speak, we are excited about these opportunities
and we're pleased that the settlenent we've reached
with Staff and the OPC aligned so well with the
wor kshop di scussi ons and t he observations noted in
Staff's report.

But the settlenent also aligns well wth
what Ameren M ssouri has stated as its overall goals
for an EV program As we noted in the workshop
docket, we believe there are three key points in
ai ding EV adoption in the state of Mssouri.

We need a holistic charging eco system
W think that is going to be vital for increasing EV
adoption rates. W strongly believe utility
I ncentives can be a driving force in creating and
sustaining that holistic charging eco system And
cust omer education is vital to successful EV adoption,
regardl ess of the charging system nodel used.

So we're excited to have crafted a
settl enment that neets the observations of nmany of the
obj ectives by so many in the workshop. And we're

excited we're able to cone back to the Charge Ahead

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 516
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

docket with a settlenent that incorporates nore of the
prograns that we had initially proposed but nodified
in a way to garner support froma diverse group of

I nterests.

Not only have we reached an agreenent
with Staff and OPC, but today no party has objected to
the settlenent and we've had filings from Renew
M ssouri, ChargePoint, Sierra Club and NRDC either
supporting or expressing non-opposition to the
settlement. So we're now asking for your approval so
we can nove forward with this programso we can | et
you know if we find this is an effective construct.

And with that, we have plenty of folks
here avail able to answer any questions you m ght have
and |I'l1 conclude nmy renarks.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Thank you. Wbuld there
be questions at this tinme for Anmeren, M. Chairnman?

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Thank you. Briefly.
The Conm ssion del ayed adopting your initial program

so that we could have this working group. And we

asked that the -- that the working group consider
ot her options, like utility-owned nodels or nake ready
tariffs.

And here we are back about ni ne nonths

| ater and what you've reached settlenent on is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

517



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

virtually identical to -- in structure -- | nean the
nunbers are different, allocated differently, but
virtually identical to what we | ooked at back in
February. So can you explain to ne why you believe
this nodel is superior to those other two nodel s?

M5. JOANSON: | -- | think that this
nodel is what works best for us in this circunstance.
And | mght defer to TomByrne in a nonent, but | know
for Ameren M ssouri, this is a construct that works
best .

| think one of the key reasons that
flexibility is so inportant is because this may not be
the nodel that works as well for other utilities. W
feel like our service territory is built out in a way
that's sufficient and that we have enough potenti al
interest that we can spur sone growth in this manner.
We know that for KCPL or Enpire, that m ght be
different.

So I do want to be clear, we're pronoting
this nodel for us. This is what we feel strongly is
going to support -- support the adoption in Mssouri.
But | don't know if, Tom you had any other statenents
about that?

MR, BYRNE: | -- you know, of course the

nodel that we proposed was one of -- one of the nodels

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 518
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

that was tal ked about in
wel | as the other ones.

advantage to the Conm ssi
know,

Li ght Conpany is doing.

the --
But |

in the workshop, as
think there's an

on in having different -- you

this is different than what Kansas City Power &

And | think there's an

advantage to trying different things in different

utilities to see -- to see maybe what works best.

And for us, we believe this works best,
but -- but it's -- it's not one size fits all.

M5. JOHNSON: | guess | will note too in

California they have several different nodels

operating at once, and | think there is value in that

to see what works best. It mght be geographically

specific, it mght be conpany specific. But we view
this as one aspect of an opportunity for the entire
state to learn from

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY:

JUDGE DI PPELL:

Thank you.
Are there other
Conmm ssi oner questions? Comm ssi oner
COW SSI ONER KENNEY: |
JUDGE DI PPELL.:

COMWM SSI ONER HALL:

Kenney?
have none.
Comm ssi oner Hall ?

Yeah. So you -- you
woul d characterize this as a nmake ready program
Correct?

MS. JOHNSON: We believe it neets one of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

519



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

the very definitions to nmake ready, yes.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Yeah. Well, | nean,
and |'ve been a long-tine advocate for that type of
program so obviously I'mapplauding this -- this
initiative, but I amcurious. You -- you both said a
couple tines this is the programthat works best for
you. Wiay? Wiy does this work better for you than

utility-owned infrastructure?

M5. JOHNSON: |I'mgoing to let Tom
address that froma policy perspective.

MR. BYRNE: | think one -- one reason we
believe this works best for us is we're not -- it's

not in our area of expertise to operate these

stations. There are conpanies out there, ChargePoint

and others, that -- that that's their job and they're
good at it.

And -- and our -- you know, our -- our
job and our focus is on -- is on building and

operating generation transm ssion and distribution
facilities. And -- and to get into a whole different
busi ness did not seemto us to be the right use of our
resources and our focus, you know. There -- there are
experts who know how to do this and we shoul d | everage
t hat experti se.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Coul d you or one of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

520



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

your col |l eagues wal k ne through on Sheet 164.3 the
four criteria that you intend to use if you get nore
applications than -- than you could accept?

M5. JOHNSON: | will -- I'"mgoing to |et
Steve WIlls address this nore specifically since he's
the masterm nd behind the tariff.

MR WLLS: Is this -- is this on here?

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes.

MR, WLLS: Thank you. Conm ssioner,
think the four criteria really -- and this really only
cones into play if there actually becones |ike a wait
list that there's enough applications for the
i ncentives that there's actually going to be
constraints on who can receive them

But in that event, there are certain
criteria that we felt would potentially provide either
greater system benefits or be nore cost effective ways
of deploying this. So the first is if a custoner
woul d opt for service under a tine of day rate. And
so hopefully the benefits of that are -- you know, are
clear in that it would encourage folks to charge
during off-peak tinmes and reduce, you know, the stress
that these chargers would put on the system

The second is to use an Energy Star

certified EVSE equi pnent. And so that is obviously

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 521
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

just trying to get, you know, nore energy efficiency
to drive -- you know, even though you're addi ng

el ectric |l oad, you're displacing gas-powered | oad, but
you'll add less electric |load and you'll inprove the
overall efficiency of -- of the -- kind of the
transaction, so to speak.

Demand mtigation solutions are things

| i ke battery storage or -- or |load autonmation software
that can help -- again, simlar to time of use
rates -- avoid stressing the systemat tinmes of peak

demand so that you can either rely on the battery
storage or sonme sort of software that manages the
| evel of demand during high peak demands. That's al so
going to |l ower system demand and -- and hel p enhance
the benefits of the program

And finally, the AER is Autonated
Em ssi ons Reductions technol ogy. And that's sonething
that we've agreed to explore as a part of the program
There's a conpany right now that's developing a -- a
solution that is designed to kind of interact with
whol esal e markets and understand what the nargi nal
fuel mx is at any given tine and that information can
be communi cated to the charger.

And to the extent that you' re charging

and you have flexibility on when you -- your vehicle

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 522
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

can accept the charge, if you don't need it

i mediately, it can tinme -- tinme that charging to
when, for exanple, maybe, you know, a | ower em ssions
fuel is on the margin.

So if you were -- you know, if you were
to tinme when there was a | ot of renewabl es on the
systemor if you were to tine when even nore efficient
coal versus less efficient coal or whatever the case
may be, they can kind of | ook at the market m x on the
whol esal e market, what's going on with the fuel mx
and try to charge when you're reduci ng em ssi ons.

So that would be a way of trying to
optimze the em ssions reductions that would result
fromthe electrification program

COMWM SSI ONER HALL: Those are -- those
are excellent criteria. | nean, | guess what | -- if
| was witing this, which ['"mnot, | mght have just
required those in the application. But your -- |
guess your -- your consideration or your concern was
that that m ght inhibit the nunber of applications?

MR WLLS: Well, I think -- | nean,
certainly to require all four because --

COW SSI ONER HALL: O one of the four,
two of the four.

MR WLLS: Yeah. | think what we've

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

523



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

really tried to do is provide flexibility to the

mar ket pl ace. Because we -- we're trying to, you know,
by ha-- the incentives will only cover a portion of
the cost, but other folks, private -- you know,

private businesses have to make an i nvestnent deci sion
on their owmn. So we were trying to give them sone
flexibility in how they choose to structure this.

| nmean, just as an exanple, | -- you
know, | think sone of these m ght apply better to sone
types of businesses than to others. For sone fol ks,
the time of use rates are only going to hurt them
Because we really are going to have sonme busi nesses
that are probably going to have fol ks chargi ng during
peak hours. As long as their rate structure supports
them paying their cost fairly, that's okay. W don't
want to elimnate themfromthe program

And in each of these cases, | can inagine
there being circunstances where there are busi nesses
that that doesn't work for and yet, we still wanted
themto have the flexibility if they want to invest
their noney and kind of match the program doll ars,
they can participate.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Yeah. That -- that
nmakes sense. So ny understanding is -- is that the

Incentive is largely going to go to covering line

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

524



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

ext ensi on charges that --

MR. WLLS: Well, to the extent that
they're incurring -- | nmean so every circunstance that
soneone cones with an application mght be different,
but to the extent that |ine extension charges are
incurred, the line -- the incentive will go first to
t hat .

But then it can go to other -- and as --
as Ms. Johnson nentioned, neke ready can have a few
di fferent meanings, but it can go towards those nake
ready activities on the site, whether it be trenching
and boring and conduit. But it is only going to cover
what ever the total project cost is up to half. So
ki nd of the pecking order is |line extension, make
ready, and then the supply equipnent itself.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: And then | understand

that -- that this -- this programis -- is -- is
technol ogy neutral, | guess, to use Ms. Johnson's
term And | under-- | understand that and | think

support that. But isn't there also sonme concern that
you m ght have so many different types of charging
stations out there, that you're not going to be able
to get themto coordinate well with the overal

systen? | nmean isn't that one danger in not mandati ng

a certain type of technol ogy?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 525
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

MR, WLLS: | probably would be better
served to have M. Justis maybe weigh on this, but
["I'l try and see if -- see if -- if he gives ne any
| ooks.

| mean | think that there's -- there's
certain interfaces that are still re-- | nmean it --
it -- it's technology neutral in terns of any vendor,
any vendor's equi pnrent and we have a variety of
different charging levels. But | think they stil
have to be standard interfaces that will -- that wll
be capabl e of charging, you know, nobst nass nmarket EV
vehi cl es.

So it's not unfettered, you know, any --
anything you call an electric vehicle charger. You're
going to have certain connection capabilities to
interface with nost cars. | guess |'ve pulled -- put
M. Justis up here.

MR JUSTIS: Good norning. | would just
add to that that we're seeing technol ogy devel opnent
out there that will allow you to take a basi c charger
that doesn't have intelligence and will be able to
becone a smart charger. So an in-line device you can
i magi ne that plugs right onto the end of the charger
and now you've got a smart charger.

To -- to burden right now the programto

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

526



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

force all smart charging m ght be detrinental to
getting adoption going of putting charging in because
of the expense. It can be significantly nore
expensive to put the smart charging in now and the
regul ar fees associ ated with keeping those connect ed.

So we think it's a smarter play to use
the smart chargi ng now where it's appropriate, allow
the basic charging. And we expect it will be able to
retrofit to take advantage of prograns as it becones
nore affordabl e.

COW SSI ONER HALL: That's reasonabl e.
And | think ny last question is do you guys have a
bal | park estimate for the total nunber of charging
stations you're going to get out of this 6.6 mllion?

MR, JUSTIS: Ball park is a thousand
ports.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

MR JUSTIS: And we'll see, hopefully.

COMWM SSI ONER HALL: Yeah. Wwell, | did --
| did ask for stations, as Comm ssi oner Rupp noted.
mean, that's relevant --

MR, JUSTIS: Sone may be -- sonme nay be
single station, sone may be dual ports. But really
knowi ng how many ports, how many cars you can serve at

one time is what we want to focus on, how many ports.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 527
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

In sone cases it will be better to have a dual port
that's nore cost effective if you' re going to go with
nore than one, but we'll see. | nean we'll certainly
be doing quarterly reporting on this and we'll see how
it takes shape.

MR WLLS: And | thought | would add, |
think you -- as far as the nunber of different
| ocations it's going to be at, it's going to be
| argel y dependent on the way fol ks engage in the
program Because you can't -- you know, an apart ment
conplex could put inl think it's up to ten at that
| ocati on.

So if you have a thousand out there but
sone apartnment conplexes ask for ten incentives, you
know, versus if they were just asking for two or
three, you're going to have nore uni que pl aces but
|l ess -- less ports in any given spot. But that's
| argely going to be dictated by the way fol ks want to
engage with the program

MR, JUSTIS: But ball park nunber of
applications that we expect to fulfill, 350 to 400
different | ocations throughout the territory for a
t housand ports. So sone will have nore than one.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Well, |

just -- | applaud Ameren for this program | think

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

528



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

this is really, really exciting and | |ook forward to
wat ching it devel op. Thank you.

MR JUSTIS: Thank you.

MR WLLS: Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Comm ssioner Rupp, did

you have any

COW SSI ONER RUPP: He answered it.

JUDCE DI PPELL: Comm ssi oner Col eman?

COMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No, thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Chairman.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Thank you. Just a
quick followup. | think probably you m ght be suited
to answer this better. But what type of data are you
going to be tracking to show that it has actually
I ncreased adoption of EVs? Cbviously you'll know how
many ports are out there, but --

MR WLLS: So --

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: -- how w !l we know
nore -- nore people are actually driving EVs?

MR WLLS: | left -- | left ny paper
back there, but -- so we are tracking registrations in

the territory. So we're going to know both baseline
before the programstarted and as it goes on how nmany
vehicle registrations are within our territory of

different types, including plug-in electric and -- and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

529



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

pure electric vehicles. So that's probably the
bi ggest piece is just tracking the registrations.

Qobvi ously, you know, we'll want to do
sone maybe conparisons to other regions to see if our
adoption accelerates relative to those, but we'l]l
see -- we'll see the proliferation of EVs in that
regi stration data.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. GCkay. |
apol ogi ze that we -- we ran a little |longer. |
actually thought we mght wap this up before agenda,
but doesn't look |like we're going to be able to do
that. So what we're going to do then is take a recess
and all ow the Conm ssioners to have their agenda and
we W ll reconvene let's say 10 m nutes after agenda
ends. Is that --

(Di scussion held out of the hearing of
the court reporter.)

JUDGE DI PPELL: Gkay. We've had a
reconsi deration and the Conm ssioners have graciously
decided that they wll push agenda back and | et us
continue. So | guess for those listening in, the
agenda will convene sone tine shortly after we finish
up here.

kay then. Thank you, Aneren. W can

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

530



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

continue. Let's go ahead and ask Staff if you have
sonme remarks to nmake about the tariffs and
stipul ati on?

M5. MERS: Again, N cole Mers for Staff.
| also have with me Natelle D etrich, Sarah Lange,
Robin Kliethernes, and Byron Murray if you have nore
techni cal questions. But just real briefly at a high
| evel, we did oppose the -- the last iteration of
this, but the inprovenents that we've seen that nade
us confortable to sign on, I'Il quickly go over.

This stipulation, it limts and clarifies
what equi pnent and site inprovenents are eligible for
rebates, so there's a lot nore transparency and
paraneters around the program It limts and
clarifies how the noney is spent. And to Staff, we
think it prioritizes public charging in a way that the
previ ous program di d not.

And we think that there are nore
protections against free ridership in the
concentration of a rebate being in a single |ocation
or entity. W think that this recogni zes the
infrastructure costs to the distribution system so
the increase in demand. Limts total unseen spending
t hrough the construction all owance portion. It kind

of limts that to 2 mllion. That's in paragraph 7 of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

531



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

the stip. It also prioritizes participation to
custoners that are willing to limt the demand and

input in mtigation neasures.

We al so thought that the data is -- is
very inmportant. |It's an extensive part of the
stipulation and we think that that will be very

hel pful to evaluate the programgoing forward and to
eval uate this nodel versus, you know, the other nodels
that we -- we discussed in the report.

W also are going to be receiving bil
I npact and cha-- charging cost information. That's
di scussed in paragraph 4 of the stipulation. And then
also a big thing for us was the business sol utions
program was strapped and we had a problemw th that,
but w thout that, we were able to sign on and go
forward

So if you have any questions, | can try
to answer them

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Chairman, did you
have questions for Staff?

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: So were none of the
things that you just nentioned in the previous
proposal back in February?

M5. MERS: W didn't think -- Staff

didn't believe that the paraneters around the proposa

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 532
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

back in February were as strictly defined or as
clearly laid out, but we see nore of that in the
tariff. And there's a |lot nore transparency and |
think strictness that -- that Staff was able to feel
nore confortable with this iteration.

CHAI RVAN SILVEY: So you specifically
asked for the working group; Staff did.

M5. MERS:  Unh- huh.

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: And prior to that, you
were advocating for a nmake ready tariff with separate
neters. And here we are back with pretty nuch the
same thing that we saw in February with those few
exceptions that you just nentioned. So is this what
you had envisioned? 1|s that the type of make ready
tariff that -- that you were wanting before?

M5. MERS: | think this is closer to the
make ready tariff Staff had envisioned. But | mght
defer that to Robin Kliethernmes and Sarah Lange to
explain what Staff envisions as a nake ready.

But as Aneren said, and I'll echo this,
do think one of the constant things that -- that we've
heard and taken into consideration and our position
going forward was from ot her stakehol ders in that
wor ki ng group process, that perhaps one nodel m ght

not be the solution and that we m ght not have enough

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 533
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

data at this point to evaluate. So what works for one
utility may not work for all of them so although
there m ght be differences in how we woul d define a
make ready program trying to evaluate how this
programworks, | think there's value to that.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Well, 1'lIl be honest.
You know, what was proposed back in February is
sonet hing | probably could have supported. And | know
at | east one Commi ssioner publicly stated on the day
that we set up the working group that they woul d vote
for that that day.

M5. MERS:  Unh- huh.

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: In setting up the
wor king group, | made it clear that | didn't want to
see just a needless delay. And here we are nine
nonths later with essentially what we coul d have
passed back in February with a few tweaks and | feel
i ke we may have done a needl ess del ay.

So I'"'mnot real thrilled with -- with the
way that this has played out. | am happy with the
program but | think that we probably should have done
It back in February in retrospect. So thank you.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Did you want to hear from
either Ms. Kliethernes or Ms. Lange?

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Yeah.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

534



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

M5. LANGE: Chairman, | wll politely
rephrase ny counsel's answer to your question and say
this is significantly different than what was proposed
i n February. Each of those elenents |isted were not
inthe initial application. They are inportant
el ements Staff views to allowing flexibility, but
mtigating free ridership, giving the tools for people
who are interested in devel oping charging stations to
nove forward, but not allow ng those who woul d have
noved forward anyway to just receive utility funds
cart bl anche.

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: Gkay. Thank you.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Did you -- does sonebody
el se have -- Ms. Lange, just one nonent. | think
Comm ssi oner Hall had --

COMWM SSI ONER HALL:  Well, | don't know if
this is to you or -- but you say that this mtigates
free ridership conpared to the earlier program |If
you coul d just el aborate on that.

M5. LANGE: Sure. |If | could direct you
to the tariff -- there's -- this is done in a nunber
of places, but the clearest place to see it is if you
| ook at Sheet 164.1. Site devel opnent costs are very
clearly defined and excludes the sort of situation

where let's say | was going to build a conveni ence

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

535



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

store and add sone electric charging station. Under
the fluidity of the proposed Aneren tariff, | could
have included nmy curb cuts, | could have included the
normal costs of devel opi ng a conveni ence store in
t hat .

This strictly limts it to, if you wll,

the but for costs of installing the charging

infrastructure. That -- that's the cleanest way to
see it. To -- you know, to get deeper into the weeds
if you d like, also the limtation on the nunber -- if

you | ook at Sheet 164.2, that quantity table, that to
us is a big inprovenent in making sure that this
doesn't just all go to -- to one concentrated entity
that may have been | ooking at fully electrifying their
fl eet anyway. This nmakes sure that the program
rebates are spread around.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Any ot her Conm ssion
questions for Staff? Conm ssioner Rupp? Conm ssioner
Col eman?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  No, thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you.

And Public Counsel, would you like to
make some remar ks?

MR. POSTON: Yes. Thank you. W clearly

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 536
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

support the stipulation. W echo the coments that
Staff nmade. We think this -- in particular, the data
gathering, we think that will be very hel pful, the
custoner education conponent, and the fact that this
wi |l not harm conpetition anong the charging station
mar ket .

Wth ne today is Geoff Marke. He was
instrumental in working on this stipulation and woul d
be happy to answer any questions you have.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: M. Chairman, did you
have questions for Public Counsel?

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: Yeah. Did-- did the
wor ki ng group have any inpact on OPC s position
changi ng to be now supportive, or is it just the
all ocation of the nunbers differently and sone of
t hose ot her things that have been added?

MR. POSTON. If I could kick that to --
to -- to Geoff, he was in the working groups so he
could hel p answer that.

MR MARKE: | would -- Chairman, | would
say that the negotiations wth the Conpany and with
Staff probably had nore of an inpact on the final
outconme here. | think the working group reinforced a
| ot of our original positions.

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: So it was nore just

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 537
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

having nore tine to work on it than -- than actually
what canme out of the working group?

MR MARKE: Qur initial position in the
| ast EV docket, we were actually in support of it.

W -- we had argued that the Conpany shoul d have skin
in the gane and we had said that recovery -- cost
recovery should be tied to actual EV adoption.

As a result of settlenent and | argely
with a lot of stuff that Staff's already articul ated,
as well as an opportunity to go ahead and gat her nore
information -- it's already been alluded to by Ameren,
but the automated em ssion reductions we think would
be sonmething that we're having interested in seeing
how it's going to play out and its applicability to
ot her prograns.

And the fact that the programis confined
to a certain dollar anmount and a certain tenporal
period at this point before we make a deci sion one way
or the other. For all of those reasons, that's why we
were confortable signing on.

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY: Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: |Is there any questions
for Public Counsel ?

COMM SSI ONER KENNEY:  No, thank you.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Comm ssioner Hall?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

538



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

COMM SSI ONER HALL: Yeah. | have one
question. And that is on page 3 of the stipulation
near the bottomwhere it says that the signatories
further agree any investnents related to EV charging
stations installations are associated with new revenue
and so do not neet the definition of qualifying plant
under Section 393.1400. Wsat is the significance of
t hat ?

MR. BYRNE: | can answer that if you
want .

MR, POSTON:. Yeah. Perhaps another party
can answer that.

MR. BYRNE: Do you want -- want ne to

try?

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Sure.

MR BYRNE: | nean, it basically neans we
can't get PISA treatnent for these -- for these

facilities.

COMM SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Are there any ot her
gquestions for Public Counsel? Al right. Thank you
very nuch

Wul d Renew M ssouri |ike to nmake sone
comments? M. Qpitz?

MR, OPITZ: W support the Conpany's

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 539
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

efforts in this area and ask the Comm ssion to approve
the stipul ati on.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Any Conmm ssion
guestions for Renew?

Wul d Sierra Cub or National Resources
Def ense Council like to nmake any statenents?
M. Robertson?

MR, ROBERTSON:. Well, we supported the
original application and we were not privy to the
negotiations of the stipulation, but we filed a

statenment in support and so we ask the Commi ssion to

approve.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you.
Wul d there be any Conm ssion questions for -- no.

|s there any remarks from Enpire?

M5. CARTER: No. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Anything from Di vi sion of
Ener gy?

M5. BLIGH Division of Energy does not
oppose the application and has no comments.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. |Is there anything
fromMEC M. MIIs?

MR MLLER Judge, the MEC has no
objection to the Stipulation and Agreenent and |'ve

got nothing further to add at this tine.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

540



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Are there any
ot her Conm ssion questions for any of the parties?
kay. Seeing none, any -- did | mss any remarks from
anyone? Seeing none, then | believe that concl udes
this presentation and thank you all for your
attendance and your -- your information. W can go
off the record.

(WHEREUPQN, the On-The-Record

Presentati on was adj our ned.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

541



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing deposition
was duly sworn by nme; that the testinony of said
W tness was taken by nme to the best of nmy ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny direction;
that | am neither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in which
this deposition was taken, and further, that | am not
a relative or enployee of any attorney or counse
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the action.

JAM{; o D Jayle

Tracy Thorpe Tayl or, CCR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

542



ET-2018- 0132 VvO.. V | ndex: 1..basis
accept 521:3523:1 538:10 apply 524:9
1 - .
achieving 512:12 aiding 516:14 approval 508:5512:5
. . 17:1
1 512:21 action 511:25512:1 aligned 516:7 °17:10
—_ . . ) approve 511:11
10 530:15 activities 525:11 aligns 516:10 540112
164.1 535:23 actual 538:7 allocated 518:2 approved 511:15
164.2 536:11 add 522:4 526:19 allocating 512:17,21, . .
1643 a1 528:6 536:1 540:25 23 area 520:13540:1
190'1 508.'22 added 537:16 allocation 537:15 argued 538:5
' adding 522:2 allowance 531:24 arose 511:24
2 additional 508:10 allowing 535:6,9 around-town 513:2

2 512:17 531:25
2019 511:22
221 510:10

3

3 512:23539:2
30th 508:15 511:22
350 528:21
393.1400 539:7

4 532:12
400 528:21

6

6.6 527:14
63103 508:23
65101 510:11

7 531:25

A

accelerates 530:5

511:20 512:15 513:20

address 510:10 511:6
520:10 521:5

addressing 513:10
adjourned 541:9
adjust 513:4
adopting 517:19

adoption 514:15
516:14,17,20 518:21
527:2 529:15 530:5
538:7

advantage 519:3,6
527:9

advocate 520:3
advocating 533:10
AER 522:16
Affairs 511:2
affordable 527:10
agencies 512:24

agenda 530:11,14,15,
21,23

agree 513:3539:4

agreed 513:7,13,17
515:9 522:18

agreement 508:11
510:21 512:8 517:5
540:24

ahead 508:1509:13
513:23 516:25 531:1

alluded 538:11

Ameren 508:4,19,22
510:25511:12 512:8
516:11517:17 518:9
528:25 530:25 533:20
536:2 538:11

amount 514:8 538:17
analysis 511:3515:4
Andrew 509:9,15
annual 513:9
anxiety 511:17

apartment 512:22
528:10,14

apologize 509:25
530:10

appearance 508:18

appearing 508:21,25
509:5 510:11

applaud 528:25
applauding 520:4
applicability 538:14
applicable 515:20

application 508:3
514:9 523:18 525:4
535:5 540:9,20

applications 508:12
521:3,12 523:20
528:21

articulated 538:9
aspect 519:15
assuage 511:16
Attachment 515:8
attendance 541.6
attention 513:24
attorney 510:25
attraction 513:1
auto 515:13

automated 513:14
522:16 538:12

automation 522:8
availability 513:2
Avenue 508:23
avoid 522:10

B

back 516:25517:24
518:3 529:21 530:21
532:23 533:1,11
534:7,17,22

ball 527:13,15 528:20
baseline 529:22
basic 526:20527:8
basically 539:16
basis 515:21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018- 0132 1videx:Vbattery..construction

battery 522:8,11
begin 508:18

behalf 508:21 509:1
510:11 511:7

benefits 513:7
521:17,20 522:15

big 532:13 536:12
biggest 530:2

bill 532:10
blanche 535:11
Bligh 509:18 540:19
Blight 509:17
Bolivar 510:10
boring 525:12
bottom 539:3

briefly 512:10517:18
531:7

brings 508:17
Bryan 510:9
budget 512:17
build 515:9 535:25

building 515:14
520:18

buildings 512:22
built 518:14
burden 526:25

business 508:4,22
513:1 520:21 532:13

businesses 512:18,
24 524:5,10,12,18

Byrne 511:1518:8,24
520:11 539:9,13,16

Byron 531:6

Cc

California 519:11
call 526:14

capabilities 526:15
capable 526:11
cars 526:16 527:24
cart 535:11

Carter 510:2 540:16

case 508:2511:4
513:23,24 523:8

cases 524:17 528:1
categories 512:15
Cave 510:9

certified 514:20
521:25

cetera 512:20,24
cha-- 532:11
Chair 510:24

Chairman 517:17,18
519:17 529:10,11,18
530:8 532:19,21
533:6,9 534:6,13,25
535:1,12 537:10,12,
20,25 538:21

changing 537:14
characterize 519:23

charge 513:23 514:10
516:25 521:21 523:1,
11

Chargepoint 510:17
517:8 520:14

charger 512:15
522:23 526:14,20,22,
23,24

chargers 512:19,25
521:23

charges 525:1,5

charging 508:11
511:15 512:18 513:16
514:2,18,21 515:15
516:15,19,21 522:24
523:2 524:13 525:21
526:9,11 527:1,2,4,7,
8,13 531:16 532:11

535:8 536:1,7 537:5
539:4

choose 524:7
Chouteau 508:22

circumstance 518:7
525:3

circumstances
524:18

City 510:10 519:4
clarifies 531:11,15
cleanest 536:8

clear 511:13518:19
521:21 534:14

clearest 535:22
closer 533:16

Club 509:20,24 517:8
540:5

coal 523:8

Coleman 529:8,9
536:20,21

collaborate 513:19
colleagues 521:1
collect 515:3

collection 512:3
514:23,25 515:4

comfortable 531:10
533:5 538:20

comments 537:1
539:24 540:20

Commission 508:13,
24 509:1 511:10,22,25
512:7 517:19 519:3
536:18 540:1,3,11,14
541:2

Commissioner
519:19,20,21,22
520:2,25 521:9
523:15,23 524:23
525:16 527:11,17,19,
20 528:24 529:5,7,8,9
534:9 535:15,16

536:17,19,21 538:24,
25539:1,15,19

Commissioners
510:24 530:14,20

committed 511:13

communicated
522:23

companies 520:14

company 508:4,21
510:3,22 511:7 519:5,
14 522:19 537:21
538:5

Company's 539:25
compared 535:18
comparisons 530:4
competition 537:5
complex 528:11
complexes 528:14
component 537:4
concentrated 536:13

concentration
531:20

concern 523:19
525:20

concert 513:15
conclude 517:15
concludes 541:4
conduit 525:12
confined 538:16
connected 527:5
connection 526:15

consideration
523:19 533:22

constant 533:21
constraints 521:14

construct 517:12
518:9

construction 531:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



ET-2018- 0132 VOLNd¥x:

constructs..Enpire

constructs 515:2
Consumers 510:7,12
contact 510:3
continuation 515:5

continue 530:22
531:1

convene 530:23

convenience 535:25
536:4

coordinate 525:23
Correct 519:24
corridor 511:15
corridors 511:18

cost 521:17 524:4,15
525:13 528:2 532:11
538:6

costs 514:13 531:22
535:23 536:4,7

Council 509:21 540:6

Counsel 509:3,5
511:11 536:23 537:11
538:23 539:21

counsel's 535:2
couple 520:6

court 509:2 510:4
530:18

cover 524:3525:12
covering 524:25
crafted 516:22
creating 516:18

criteria 521:2,10,16
523:16

curb 536:3
curious 520:5

customer 512:5
514:7 515:7,23 516:20
521:18 537:4

customers 513:1,6,
15514:11 515:11,12

532:2
cuts 536:3

D

danger 525:24

data 512:3,4 514:23,
25 515:4 529:13 530:7
532:4 534:1 537:2

day 521:19 534:9,11
dealers 515:13
decided 530:21

decision 524:5
538:18

deeper 536:9

Defense 509:21
540:6

defer 511:5518:8
533:18

define 534:3
defined 533:1535:24
definition 539:6
definitions 520:1
delay 534:15,18
delayed 517:19

demand 522:7,11,13,
14 531:23 532:2

demands 522:13
Department 509:18

dependent 514:15
528:9

deploying 521:18
design 515:14

designed 514:1
522:20

determining 516:1
detrimental 527:1
develop 529:2

developing 522:19
535:8 536:4

development 511:4,
21 512:4 526:19
535:23

device 526:22
Diana 510:2
dictated 528:18
Dietrich 531:5
differences 534:3

differently 518:2
537:15

Dippell 508:1,7,24
509:3,6,10,16,20,25
510:6,13 517:16
519:18,21 521:8
529:5,8,10 530:9,19
532:19 534:23 535:13
536:18,22 537:10
538:22,25 539:20
540:3,13,17,21 541:1

direct 535:20
director 511:1,2
discuss 512:10
discussed 532:9,12
discussion 530:17
discussions 516:8
displacing 522:3

distribution 515:24
520:19 531:22

District 510:3
diverse 517:3

Division 509:16,19
540:17,19

docket 508:14
511:16,23 516:13
517:1 538:4

document 515:8
dollar 512:17 538:17
dollars 512:21,23

524:21

draw 513:23

drive 522:2

drivers 514:1
drivers' 511:17
driving 516:18 529:19
dual 527:23528:1

E

earlier 535:18
echo 533:20537:1
eco 516:15,19

education 512:5
513:6 515:7,10,16,24
516:20 537:4

effective 513:5
517:12 521:17 528:2

efficiency 522:1,5

efficient 508:5511:3
523:7,8

efforts 540:1
elaborate 535:19

electric 508:4,21
510:3511:9522:3,4
526:14 529:25 530:1
536:1

electricians 515:14

electrification 508:5
511:4 523:14

electrifying 536:14
elements 535:4,6
eligible 531:12
eliminate 524:16

emission 513:17
538:12

emissions 513:14
522:17 523:3,11,13

Empire 510:1,2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 VOL. Vndex:

enpl oyees. . guys

518:17 540:15
employees 512:19
employers 512:19

encourage 513:2,16
521:21

encouraging 514:5,
16

end 526:23
ends 530:16

energy 509:16,19
510:7,12 514:19
521:24 522:1 540:18,
19

engage 528:9,19
enhance 522:14
Enhanced 512:4
entire 519:15
entity 531:21 536:13
entries 508:18
entry 509:12 510:4

envisioned 533:14,
17

envisions 533:19

equipment 514:20,21
515:1 521:25 525:15
526:8 531:12

ER-2019-0335
513:24

essentially 534:16
establishing 512:14
estimate 527:13
ET-2018-0132 508:3

EV 508:11 511:9,14,
16,19,21 512:15,18
513:7 514:1,2 515:24
516:12,14,16,20
526:11 538:4,7 539:4

evaluate 532:7,8
534:1,4

event 521:15
eventual 512:3

EVS 515:13 529:15,19
530:6

EVSE 521:25

EW-2019-0229
511:21

examine 511:20
excellent 523:16
exceptions 533:13
excited 516:5,22,25
exciting 529:1
excludes 535:24
excused 510:17,18
expect 527:8 528:21
expense 527:3
expensive 527:4
expertise 520:13,24
experts 520:23
explain 518:4 533:19

explore 513:13
522:18

expressing 517:9

extension 513:21
514:10 525:1,5,14

extensive 532:5

extent 512:2 522:24
525:2,5

F

facilitating 511:20

facilities 520:20
539:18

fact 537:4 538:16
fairly 524:15

February 518:4
532:23 533:1,12

534:7,17,22 535:4

feel 518:14,20 533:4
534:17

fees 527:5

felt 521:16

File 511:21513:24
filed 508:10,14 540:10
filings 517:7

final 513:9537:22
finally 522:16

find 517:12

finish 530:23

firm 510:9

first-of-the-line
514:10

fit 514:13
fits 519:9
fleet 512:20536:15

flexibility 512:1 514:6
518:12 522:25 524:1,
7,20 535:6

fluidity 536:2

focus 520:18,22
527:25

folks 517:13 521:21
524:4,10,13 528:9,18

follow-up 529:12
force 516:18 527:1

forward 512:6 517:11
529:1 532:7,16 533:23
535:9,10

free 531:19 535:7,18
freedom 514:11
fuel 522:22523:4,10

fulfill 528:21
full 515:17
fully 536:14

funds 514:12 535:10
future 510:1

G

game 538:6
garner 517:3
gas-powered 522:3
gather 514:24 538:10
gathering 537:3
general 512:25
generally 510:19
generation 520:19
Geoff 537:7,18

geographically
519:13

give 512:12 524:6
giving 514:19 535:7
GMO 510:16

goals 512:12516:11

good 508:2,20 509:4
520:16 526:18

graciously 530:20
greater 521:17
greatest 512:2

group 517:3,20,21
533:7,24 534:10,14
537:13,23 538:2

groups 537:18
growth 511:14 518:16
guardrails 514:6

guess 519:10 523:16,
19 525:18 526:16
530:22

guidance 515:10
guidelines 513:4
guys 527:12

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 VQOL. Ividex: ha--..limtation
improve 522:4 installing 536:7
H improvement 536:12 | instrumental 537:8 K
ha-- 524:3 improvements intelligence 526:21 Kansas 519:4
531:9,12 . _
half 525:13 o intend 521:2 KCPL 510:16 518:17
in-line 526:22

Hall 519:21,22 520:2,
25523:15,23 524:23
525:16 527:11,17,19
528:24 535:15,16
536:17 538:25 539:1,
15,19

happy 534:20 537:9
harm 537:5

hear 508:15 534:23
heard 533:22
hearing 530:17
held 530:17
helpful 532:7 537:3
Henry 509:23

high 512:12 522:13
531:7

holistic 516:15,19
honest 534:6
Honor 510:23
hoping 510:22
hours 524:14
hurt 524:11

identical 518:1,3

imagine 524:17
526:23

immediately 523:2

impact 532:11
537:13,22

impacts 513:10
515:24,25

important 518:12
532:5 535:5

incentive 511:15
516:1 524:25 525:6

incentives 512:16,23
513:7,16 514:7,8,9,10,
17,21 515:15,20
516:18 521:13 524:3
528:14

included 536:3

including 513:9
515:13 529:25

incorporates 517:1
increase 531:23
increased 529:15
increasing 516:16
incurred 525:6
incurring 525:3
Industrial 510:6,12

information 508:14
509:1 510:3 515:25
522:22 532:11 538:11
541:6

infrastructure 520:8
531:22 536:8

inhibit 523:20

initial 517:19 535:5
538:3

initially 517:2
initiated 511:19
initiative 520:5
input 532:3
install 512:18,24

installation 512:16
514:13

installations 539:5

interact 522:20

interest 515:23
518:16

interested 515:13
535:8 538:13

interests 517:4
interface 526:16
interfaces 526:6,10
invest 524:20
investment 524:5
investments 539:4
involvement 512:7
issued 511:22
iteration 531:8 533:5

Jefferson 510:10
job 520:15,18

Johnson 508:20,21
510:23,25 518:6
519:10,25 520:9 521:4
525:9

Johnson's 525:18

Judge 508:1,8,24
509:3,6,10,16,20,25
510:6,8,13 517:16
519:18,21 521:8
529:5,8,10 530:9,19
532:19 534:23 535:13
536:18,22 537:10
538:22,25 539:20
540:3,13,17,21,23
541:1

Justis 511:3 526:2,
17,18 527:15,18,22
528:20 529:3

keeping 527:5

Kenney 519:19,20
538:24

key 511:24 512:4
514:4 516:13 518:11

kick 537:17

kind 522:5,20 523:9
524:21 525:14 531:24

Kliethermes 531:6
533:18 534:24

knowing 527:24

laid 533:2

Lange 531:5533:18
534:24 535:1,14,20

largely 524:25 528:9,
18 538:8

law 508:8 510:9
learn 515:22 519:16
learning 515:22
learnings 513:12
left 529:20
Leighton 510:9

level 512:12522:13
531:8

levels 514:18 526:9
leverage 520:23
Lewis 510:8

Light 519:5

limit 515:2532:2
limitation 536:10

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 VOL. |videx:

l[imting..oppose

limiting 514:20

limits 531:11,14,23,
25536:6

Linhares 509:9,13,15
list 521:12

listed 535:4
listening 530:22
load 522:3,4,8

location 528:12
531:20

locations 528:8,22
long 524:14
long-time 520:3
longer 530:10
looked 518:3

lot 512:11 513:8
515:22 523:6 531:13
533:3 537:24 538:9

Louis 508:23

lower 513:16 522:14
523:3

M

made 511:13 514:4
531:9 534:14 537:2

main 511:18 512:12

make 509:12 513:5
515:17 517:22 519:23
520:1 524:5 525:9,10,
14 531:2 533:10,14,
17,19 534:4 536:24
538:18 539:23 540:6

makes 524:24 536:15

making 514:15,17
536:12

manager 511:3
manages 522:12
mandating 525:24

manner 514:12
518:16

manufacturer
514:22

Marc 509:4

margin 523:4
marginal 522:21
Marke 537:7,20 538:3

market 515:24 523:9,
10 526:11 537:6

marketplace 524:2
markets 522:21
mass 526:11
mastermind 521:6
match 514:4 524:21
matter 508:3
meanings 525:10
means 539:16
measures 532:3
meet 539:6

meets 516:23 519:25

mentioned 525:9
532:22 533:13

Mers 508:25 531:4
532:24 533:8,16
534:12

meters 533:11
microphone 510:1
MIEC 540:22,23
MILLER 510:8 540:23

million 512:17,21,23
527:14 531:25

Mills 510:7,9 540:22
mind 514:2
minutes 530:15

Missouri 508:5,22,23
509:7,8,14 510:6,11,
25511:12,14 512:9

516:2,11,14 517:8
518:9,21 539:23

mitigates 535:17
mitigating 535:7

mitigation 522:7
532:3

mix 522:22 523:9,10

model 516:21 518:5,
7,13,20,25 532:8
533:24

models 511:20
517:22 518:5,25
519:11 532:8

modified 517:2

moment 518:8
535:14

money 524:21 531:15

months 517:24
534:16

morning 508:2,17,20
509:4 526:18

move 510:14 517:11
535:9

moved 535:10
multi-family 512:22
Murray 531:6

N

Nancy 508:7
Natelle 531:5

National 509:21
540:5

Natural 509:18
needless 534:15,18

negotiations 537:21
540:10

neutral 512:2 514:14
525:18 526:7

Nicole 508:25 531:4

non-opposition
517:9

normal 536:4
note 519:10

noted 511:23512:16
516:8,12 527:20

NRDC 509:23 517:8
nuances 512:11

number 508:3 511:21
513:24 523:20 527:13
528:7,20 535:21
536:10

numbers 518:2
537:15

O

objected 517:6
objection 540:24
objectives 516:24

observations 512:7
514:4 516:8,23

off-peak 521:22
Office 509:3,5511:10
offset 514:13
On-the-record 541:8

OPC 512:9513:20
516:7 517:6

OPC's 537:13
operate 520:13

operating 519:12
520:19

Opitz 509:8,11,14,15
539:24,25

opportunities
511:17 515:10,16,22
516:5

opportunity 508:15
511:8 519:15 538:10

oppose 531:8 540:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

| ndex:

opt..quickly

opt 521:19
optimize 523:13
options 517:22
order 525:14
original 537:24 540:9
outcome 537:23

outreach 513:6
515:12

overnight 514:2

P

paid 514:17
Paisner 510:9
paper 529:20

paragraph 531:25
532:12

parallel 515:12

parameters 531:14
532:25

park 527:13,15
528:20

part 522:18 532:5
participate 524:22

participation 532:1
parties 509:6 541:2
party 517:6 539:11

passed 534:17

Pat 511:3

path 512:6

Paula 508:20 510:25
paying 524:15

peak 522:10,13
524:14

pecking 525:14
people 529:19 535:7

period 512:15513:5,
18,20 538:18

periods 513:17
perspective 520:10

phone 509:7,15,21
510:7

piece 530:2

pilot 512:5515:19
PISA 539:17

place 535:22
places 528:16 535:22
plan 515:17
planning 515:11
plant 539:6

play 521:11527:6
538:14

played 534:20
pleased 516:6
plenty 517:13
plug-in 529:25
plugs 526:23

point 515:18 534:1
538:18

points 516:13
policy 520:10
politely 535:1

port 528:1

portion 524:3531:24

ports 527:16,23,24,25
528:17,23 529:16

position 533:22
537:13538:3

positions 537:24
positive 513:18

Poston 509:4 536:25
537:17 539:11

potential 511:16,20
515:5518:15

potentially 521:16

Power 519:4
preference 514:19

present 510:20
515:21

presentation 508:8
541:5,9

presented 513:22,25
presiding 508:8
pretty 533:11

previous 531:17
532:22

prior 533:9

prioritizes 531:16
532:1

private 524:4,5
privy 540:9
problem 532:14

process 513:3 515:1,
9533:24

professionals
515:14

program 508:6
512:10 513:3,10,17,21
515:3,9 516:12
517:11,19 519:23
520:4,6 522:15,18
523:14 524:16,21
525:17 526:25 528:10,
19,25 529:23 531:14,
17 532:7,14 534:4,5,
21 535:18 536:15
538:16

programs 512:6
515:19 517:2 527:9
538:15

project 525:13
proliferation 530:6
promote 514:2
promoting 518:19

proposal 511:16
532:23,25

proposed 515:19
517:2 518:25 534:7
535:3 536:2

protections 531:19

provide 511:17
521:16 524:1

provided 509:2 510:4

providing 513:5
515:16

provisions 514:3

public 509:3,5511:11
531:16 536:23 537:11
538:23 539:21

public's 512:25
publicly 534:9
pulled 526:16
pure 530:1
push 530:21

put 510:1521:23
526:16 527:4 528:11

putting 514:6 527:2

Q

qualifies 514:8

qualifying 514:11
539:6

quantity 536:11
quarterly 513:9 528:4

question 527:12
535:2 539:2

questions 508:16
511:5517:14,17
519:19 531:7 532:17,
20 536:19 537:9,11
538:22 539:21 540:4,
14 541:2

quick 529:12
quickly 531:10

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 VOLI ndex:

ran..specifically

R

ran 530:10
range 511:17

rate 513:24,25521:19
524:14

rates 511:2 516:17
522:10 524:11

re-- 526:6

reached 511:10512:9
516:6 517:5,25

ready 517:22 519:23
520:1 525:9,11,15
533:10,14,17,19 534:4

real 531:7 534:19
realize 509:11
reason 520:11
reasonable 527:11

reasons 518:11
538:19

rebate 531:20

rebates 531:13
536:16

receive 521:14
535:10

receiving 532:10
recess 530:13
recognizes 531:21

reconsideration
530:20

reconvene 530:15
record 508:2 541:7
recovery 538:6,7
reduce 521:22
reducing 523:11
reduction 513:14

reductions 522:17
523:13 538:12

reflected 512:8
regard 508:11 514:7
regions 530:4
registration 530:7

registrations 529:21,
24 530:2

regular 527:5

Regulatory 508:8
511:2

reinforced 537:23
reiterate 516:4
related 539:4
relative 530:5
relevant 527:21
rely 522:11
remaining 514:14

remarks 517:15
531:2 536:24 540:15
541:3

Renew 509:7,8,14
517:7 539:23 540:4

renewables 523:6
rephrase 535:2

report 511:23 513:9
516:9 532:9

reporter 509:2 510:5
530:18

reporting 513:8
514:24 528:4

require 523:22
required 523:18
requirements 513:8

resources 509:19,21
520:22 540:5

responsiveness
515:23

result 523:13 538:8
results 513:19

retrofit 527:9
retrospect 534:22
revenue 539:5
review 508:13

ridership 531:19
535:7,18

Robertson 509:22,23
540:7,8

Robin 531:6 533:18
robust 512:3514:25
room 509:11

run 513:17

Rupp 527:20 529:5,7
536:19

S

Sarah 531:5533:18
Section 539:7
senior 511:1
sense 524:24
separate 533:10

September 508:15
511:22

series 515:20
serve 527:24
served 526:2

service 518:14
521:19

set 534:10
setting 534:13

settlement 511:9
512:8,13 514:3 515:8
516:6,10,23 517:1,7,
10,25 538:8

shape 5285
Shawna 509:17

Sheet 521:1 535:23
536:11

shortly 530:23
show 529:14

Sierra 509:20,24
517:8 540:5

sign 531:10 532:15
signatories 539:3
significance 539:7
significant 515:9

significantly 527:3
535:3

signing 538:20

Silvey 510:24 517:18
519:17 529:11,18
530:8 532:21 533:6,9
534:6,13,25 535:12
537:12,25 538:21

similar 522:9
single 527:23531:20

site 525:11 531:12
535:23

situation 535:24
size 519:9
skin 538:5

smart 526:22,24
527:1,4,7

smarter 527:6

software 515:2
522:8,12

solution 522:20
533:25

solutions 522:7
532:13

sort 522:12 535:24
speak 516:5522:6

speakerphone
510:14

specific 511:5519:14

specifically 513:22
514:1 515:21 521:5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018- 0132 V@dexV spendi ng..unfettered

533:6
spending 531:23
spent 531:15
Spire 510:17
spot 528:17
spread 536:16
spur 518:16
spurring 511:14
St 508:23

Staff 508:24 509:1
511:10,22 512:9
513:19 514:4 516:7
517:6 531:1,4,15
532:20,24 533:4,7,17,
19 535:6 536:19
537:2,22

Staff's 515:18 516:9
538:9

stakeholders 533:23
stand 510:15
standard 526:10
Star 514:19 521:24
start 510:20,22
started 529:23

Sstate 511:14,18 516:2,
14 519:16

stated 516:11 534:9
statement 540:11

statements 518:22
540:6

station 515:15527:23
536:1 537:5

stations 520:14
525:22 527:14,20
535:8 539:5

Steve 511:2521:5
stip 532:1

stipulation 508:10
510:21 531:3,11

532:6,12 537:1,8
539:2 540:2,10,24

storage 522:8,12
store 536:1,4
strapped 532:14
Street 510:10
stress 521:22
stressing 522:10
strictly 533:1536:6
strictness 533:4

strongly 516:17
518:20

structure 516:1 518:1
524:7,14

structured 515:21
structures 513:25
stuff 538:9

successful 512:4
516:20

sufficient 518:15
suited 529:12
superior 518:5
suppliers 515:15
supply 525:15

support 517:3518:21
525:20 537:1 538:4
539:25 540:11

supported 534:8
540:8

supporting 517:9
supportive 537:14
supports 524:14

sustaining 516:19

system 513:10
515:24 516:15,19,21
521:17,23 522:10,14
523:7 525:24 531:22

T

table 536:11
takes 528:5
taking 515:5
talk 511:8

talked 519:1

tariff 521:6 533:3,10,
15,17 535:21 536:2

tariffs 508:10,16
510:20 512:16 517:23
531:2

technical 531:7

technology 512:2
513:14 514:14,16
522:17 525:18,25
526:7,19

temporal 538:17
ten 528:11,14
term 525:19
terms 526:7

territory 518:14
528:22 529:22,24

themes 511:24

thing 514:5532:13
533:12

things 519:6 522:7
532:22 533:21 537:16

thought 510:19 528:6
530:11 532:4

thousand 527:15
528:13,23

three-year 512:14
513:18

thrilled 534:19
tied 538:7
Tim 509:8,14

time 513:25516:4
517:17 521:19 522:9,

22 523:2,6,7 524:11
527:25 530:23 538:1
540:25

time-limited 515:20

times 515:1 520:6
521:22 522:10

titled 515:8

today 508:9511:1,8
517:6 5377

Tom 511:1 518:8,22
520:9

tools 535:7

total 525:13527:13
531:23

tracking 529:14,21
530:2

transaction 522:6
transmission 520:19

transparency 531:13
533:3

travel 511:18
treatment 539:17
trenching 525:11
tweaks 534:17
two-year 513:20

type 516:1520:3
525:25 529:13 533:14

types 524:10 525:21
529:25

U

Uh-huh 533:8 534:12
under-- 525:19

understand 522:21
525:16,19

understanding
524:24

unfettered 526:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ET-2018-0132 vO.. V

| ndex:

Uni on. . years

Union 508:4,21

unique 515:16,21
528:16

unseen 531:23
utilities 518:13 519:7

utility 516:17 534:2
535:10

utility-owned 517:22
520:8

utilization 513:10
514:12

utilized 513:15

\Y

valuable 513:11
variety 513:11 526:8

vehicle 511:9513:16
522:25 526:14 529:24

vehicles 512:20
526:12 530:1

vendor 514:22 526:7
vendor's 526:8

versus 523:8 528:15
532:8

view 519:14
views 535:6
virtually 518:1,3

visitors 512:19,20
513:1

vital 515:4,25 516:16,
20

vote 534:10

w

wait 521:11
walk 521:1

wanted 508:13
512:11 524:19

wanting 533:15
watching 529:2
ways 521:17
weeds 536:9
weigh 526:2

wholesale 522:21
523:10

Wills 511:2 521:5,7,9
523:21,25 525:2 526:1
528:6 529:4,17,20

with-- 508:10
words 512:22

work 510:14 520:7
524:19 534:2 538:1

working 517:20,21
533:7,24 534:10,14
537:8,13,18,23 538:2

workplace 512:17

works 516:2 518:7,9,
13 519:7,8,13 520:6,
12 534:1,5

workshop 508:14
511:19,23,24 512:7
514:5516:8,12,24
519:1

wrap 530:11
writing 523:17
written 510:4

Y

years 511:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 506
	Page 507
	Page 508
	Page 509
	Page 510
	Page 511
	Page 512
	Page 513
	Page 514
	Page 515
	Page 516
	Page 517
	Page 518
	Page 519
	Page 520
	Page 521
	Page 522
	Page 523
	Page 524
	Page 525
	Page 526
	Page 527
	Page 528
	Page 529
	Page 530
	Page 531
	Page 532
	Page 533
	Page 534
	Page 535
	Page 536
	Page 537
	Page 538
	Page 539
	Page 540
	Page 541
	Page 542

	Word Index
	Index: 1..basis
	1 (1)
	10 (1)
	164.1 (1)
	164.2 (1)
	164.3 (1)
	1901 (1)
	2 (2)
	2019 (1)
	221 (1)
	3 (2)
	30th (2)
	350 (1)
	393.1400 (1)
	4 (1)
	400 (1)
	6.6 (1)
	63103 (1)
	65101 (1)
	7 (1)
	accelerates (1)
	accept (2)
	achieving (1)
	action (2)
	activities (1)
	actual (1)
	add (5)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (4)
	address (4)
	addressing (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adopting (1)
	adoption (9)
	advantage (3)
	advocate (1)
	advocating (1)
	AER (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affordable (1)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (5)
	agree (2)
	agreed (5)
	agreement (5)
	ahead (6)
	aiding (1)
	aligned (1)
	aligns (1)
	allocated (1)
	allocating (3)
	allocation (1)
	allowance (1)
	allowing (2)
	alluded (1)
	Ameren (14)
	amount (2)
	analysis (2)
	Andrew (2)
	annual (1)
	anxiety (1)
	apartment (3)
	apologize (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (4)
	applaud (1)
	applauding (1)
	applicability (1)
	applicable (1)
	application (8)
	applications (5)
	apply (1)
	approval (3)
	approve (3)
	approved (1)
	area (2)
	argued (1)
	arose (1)
	around-town (1)
	articulated (1)
	aspect (1)
	assuage (1)
	Attachment (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	attraction (1)
	auto (1)
	automated (3)
	automation (1)
	availability (1)
	Avenue (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (11)
	ball (3)
	baseline (1)
	basic (2)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)

	Index: battery..construction
	battery (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (4)
	benefits (4)
	big (2)
	biggest (1)
	bill (1)
	blanche (1)
	Bligh (2)
	Blight (2)
	Bolivar (1)
	boring (1)
	bottom (1)
	briefly (3)
	brings (1)
	Bryan (1)
	budget (1)
	build (2)
	building (2)
	buildings (1)
	built (1)
	burden (1)
	business (5)
	businesses (6)
	Byrne (7)
	Byron (1)
	California (1)
	call (1)
	capabilities (1)
	capable (1)
	cars (2)
	cart (1)
	Carter (3)
	case (5)
	cases (2)
	categories (1)
	Cave (1)
	certified (2)
	cetera (2)
	cha-- (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (21)
	changing (1)
	characterize (1)
	charge (6)
	Chargepoint (3)
	charger (7)
	chargers (3)
	charges (2)
	charging (30)
	choose (1)
	Chouteau (1)
	circumstance (2)
	circumstances (1)
	City (2)
	clarifies (2)
	cleanest (1)
	clear (4)
	clearest (1)
	closer (1)
	Club (4)
	coal (2)
	Coleman (4)
	collaborate (1)
	colleagues (1)
	collect (1)
	collection (4)
	comfortable (3)
	comments (3)
	Commission (15)
	Commissioner (33)
	Commissioners (3)
	committed (1)
	communicated (1)
	companies (1)
	company (10)
	Company's (1)
	compared (1)
	comparisons (1)
	competition (1)
	complex (1)
	complexes (1)
	component (1)
	concentrated (1)
	concentration (1)
	concern (2)
	concert (1)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (1)
	conduit (1)
	confined (1)
	connected (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (2)
	constant (1)
	constraints (1)
	construct (2)
	construction (1)

	Index: constructs..Empire
	constructs (1)
	Consumers (2)
	contact (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (2)
	convene (1)
	convenience (2)
	coordinate (1)
	Correct (1)
	corridor (1)
	corridors (1)
	cost (7)
	costs (5)
	Council (2)
	Counsel (7)
	counsel's (1)
	couple (1)
	court (3)
	cover (2)
	covering (1)
	crafted (1)
	creating (1)
	criteria (4)
	curb (1)
	curious (1)
	customer (7)
	customers (7)
	cuts (1)
	danger (1)
	data (11)
	day (3)
	dealers (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	deeper (1)
	Defense (2)
	defer (3)
	define (1)
	defined (2)
	definition (1)
	definitions (1)
	delay (2)
	delayed (1)
	demand (6)
	demands (1)
	Department (2)
	dependent (2)
	deploying (1)
	design (1)
	designed (2)
	determining (1)
	detrimental (1)
	develop (1)
	developing (3)
	development (5)
	device (1)
	Diana (1)
	dictated (1)
	Dietrich (1)
	differences (1)
	differently (2)
	Dippell (34)
	direct (1)
	director (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (1)
	displacing (1)
	distribution (3)
	District (1)
	diverse (1)
	Division (4)
	docket (6)
	document (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (3)
	draw (1)
	drive (1)
	drivers (1)
	drivers' (1)
	driving (2)
	dual (2)
	earlier (1)
	echo (2)
	eco (2)
	education (8)
	effective (4)
	efficiency (2)
	efficient (4)
	efforts (1)
	elaborate (1)
	electric (10)
	electricians (1)
	electrification (3)
	electrifying (1)
	elements (2)
	eligible (1)
	eliminate (1)
	emission (2)
	emissions (5)
	Empire (4)

	Index: employees..guys
	employees (1)
	employers (1)
	encourage (3)
	encouraging (2)
	end (1)
	ends (1)
	energy (9)
	engage (2)
	enhance (1)
	Enhanced (1)
	entire (1)
	entity (2)
	entries (1)
	entry (2)
	envisioned (2)
	envisions (1)
	equipment (7)
	ER-2019-0335 (1)
	essentially (1)
	establishing (1)
	estimate (1)
	ET-2018-0132 (1)
	EV (20)
	evaluate (4)
	event (1)
	eventual (1)
	EVS (4)
	EVSE (1)
	EW-2019-0229 (1)
	examine (1)
	excellent (1)
	exceptions (1)
	excited (3)
	exciting (1)
	excludes (1)
	excused (2)
	expect (2)
	expense (1)
	expensive (1)
	expertise (2)
	experts (1)
	explain (2)
	explore (2)
	expressing (1)
	extension (5)
	extensive (1)
	extent (4)
	facilitating (1)
	facilities (2)
	fact (2)
	fairly (1)
	February (8)
	feel (4)
	fees (1)
	felt (1)
	File (2)
	filed (3)
	filings (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	find (1)
	finish (1)
	firm (1)
	first-of-the-line (1)
	fit (1)
	fits (1)
	fleet (2)
	flexibility (8)
	fluidity (1)
	focus (3)
	folks (7)
	follow-up (1)
	force (2)
	forward (8)
	free (3)
	freedom (1)
	fuel (3)
	fulfill (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	funds (2)
	future (1)
	game (1)
	garner (1)
	gas-powered (1)
	gather (2)
	gathering (1)
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	generation (1)
	Geoff (2)
	geographically (1)
	give (2)
	giving (2)
	GMO (1)
	goals (2)
	good (5)
	graciously (1)
	greater (1)
	greatest (1)
	group (10)
	groups (1)
	growth (2)
	guardrails (1)
	guess (6)
	guidance (1)
	guidelines (1)
	guys (1)

	Index: ha--..limitation
	ha-- (1)
	half (1)
	Hall (19)
	happy (2)
	harm (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (2)
	Henry (1)
	high (3)
	holistic (2)
	honest (1)
	Honor (1)
	hoping (1)
	hours (1)
	hurt (1)
	identical (2)
	imagine (2)
	immediately (1)
	impact (3)
	impacts (3)
	important (3)
	improve (1)
	improvement (1)
	improvements (2)
	in-line (1)
	incentive (4)
	incentives (16)
	included (2)
	including (3)
	incorporates (1)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	incurred (1)
	incurring (1)
	Industrial (2)
	information (8)
	infrastructure (3)
	inhibit (1)
	initial (3)
	initially (1)
	initiated (1)
	initiative (1)
	input (1)
	install (2)
	installation (2)
	installations (1)
	installing (1)
	instrumental (1)
	intelligence (1)
	intend (1)
	interact (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (3)
	interests (1)
	interface (1)
	interfaces (2)
	invest (1)
	investment (1)
	investments (1)
	involvement (1)
	issued (1)
	iteration (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (2)
	Johnson (10)
	Johnson's (1)
	Judge (36)
	Justis (9)
	Kansas (1)
	KCPL (2)
	keeping (1)
	Kenney (3)
	key (5)
	kick (1)
	kind (6)
	Kliethermes (3)
	knowing (1)
	laid (1)
	Lange (6)
	largely (4)
	law (2)
	learn (2)
	learning (1)
	learnings (1)
	left (2)
	Leighton (1)
	level (3)
	levels (3)
	leverage (1)
	Lewis (1)
	Light (1)
	limit (2)
	limitation (1)

	Index: limiting..oppose
	limiting (1)
	limits (5)
	Linhares (3)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	listening (1)
	load (4)
	location (2)
	locations (2)
	long (1)
	long-time (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lot (8)
	Louis (1)
	lower (3)
	made (5)
	main (2)
	make (20)
	makes (2)
	making (3)
	manager (1)
	manages (1)
	mandating (1)
	manner (2)
	manufacturer (1)
	Marc (1)
	margin (1)
	marginal (1)
	Marke (3)
	market (5)
	marketplace (1)
	markets (1)
	mass (1)
	mastermind (1)
	match (2)
	matter (1)
	meanings (1)
	means (1)
	measures (1)
	meet (1)
	meets (2)
	mentioned (3)
	Mers (8)
	meters (1)
	microphone (1)
	MIEC (2)
	MILLER (2)
	million (5)
	Mills (3)
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (20)
	mitigates (1)
	mitigating (1)
	mitigation (2)
	mix (3)
	model (8)
	models (6)
	modified (1)
	moment (2)
	money (2)
	months (2)
	morning (5)
	move (3)
	moved (1)
	multi-family (1)
	Murray (1)
	Nancy (1)
	Natelle (1)
	National (2)
	Natural (1)
	needless (2)
	negotiations (2)
	neutral (4)
	Nicole (2)
	non-opposition (1)
	normal (1)
	note (1)
	noted (5)
	NRDC (2)
	nuances (1)
	number (9)
	numbers (2)
	objected (1)
	objection (1)
	objectives (1)
	observations (4)
	off-peak (1)
	Office (3)
	offset (1)
	On-the-record (1)
	OPC (4)
	Opc's (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (2)
	Opitz (7)
	opportunities (5)
	opportunity (4)
	oppose (2)

	Index: opt..quickly
	opt (1)
	optimize (1)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	original (2)
	outcome (1)
	outreach (2)
	overnight (1)
	paid (1)
	Paisner (1)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (2)
	parallel (1)
	parameters (2)
	park (3)
	part (2)
	participate (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (2)
	party (2)
	passed (1)
	Pat (1)
	path (1)
	Paula (2)
	paying (1)
	peak (3)
	pecking (1)
	people (2)
	period (5)
	periods (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (4)
	piece (1)
	pilot (2)
	PISA (1)
	place (1)
	places (2)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plant (1)
	play (3)
	played (1)
	pleased (1)
	plenty (1)
	plug-in (1)
	plugs (1)
	point (3)
	points (1)
	policy (1)
	politely (1)
	port (1)
	portion (2)
	ports (7)
	position (3)
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	Poston (5)
	potential (4)
	potentially (1)
	Power (1)
	preference (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (3)
	presented (2)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	prior (1)
	prioritizes (2)
	private (2)
	privy (1)
	problem (1)
	process (4)
	professionals (1)
	program (36)
	programs (5)
	project (1)
	proliferation (1)
	promote (1)
	promoting (1)
	proposal (3)
	proposed (6)
	protections (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)
	providing (2)
	provisions (1)
	public (8)
	public's (1)
	publicly (1)
	pulled (1)
	pure (1)
	push (1)
	put (5)
	putting (2)
	qualifies (1)
	qualifying (2)
	quantity (1)
	quarterly (2)
	question (3)
	questions (16)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)

	Index: ran..specifically
	ran (1)
	range (1)
	rate (4)
	rates (4)
	re-- (1)
	reached (5)
	ready (11)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (2)
	rebate (1)
	rebates (2)
	receive (2)
	receiving (1)
	recess (1)
	recognizes (1)
	reconsideration (1)
	reconvene (1)
	record (2)
	recovery (2)
	reduce (1)
	reducing (1)
	reduction (1)
	reductions (3)
	reflected (1)
	regard (2)
	regions (1)
	registration (1)
	registrations (3)
	regular (1)
	Regulatory (2)
	reinforced (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relative (1)
	relevant (1)
	rely (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (5)
	Renew (6)
	renewables (1)
	rephrase (1)
	report (4)
	reporter (3)
	reporting (3)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	resources (4)
	responsiveness (1)
	result (2)
	results (1)
	retrofit (1)
	retrospect (1)
	revenue (1)
	review (1)
	ridership (3)
	Robertson (5)
	Robin (2)
	robust (2)
	room (1)
	run (1)
	Rupp (4)
	Sarah (2)
	Section (1)
	senior (1)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	September (2)
	series (1)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (2)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	settlement (13)
	shape (1)
	Shawna (2)
	Sheet (3)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	Sierra (4)
	sign (2)
	signatories (1)
	significance (1)
	significant (1)
	significantly (2)
	signing (1)
	Silvey (16)
	similar (1)
	single (2)
	site (3)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	skin (1)
	smart (5)
	smarter (1)
	software (3)
	solution (2)
	solutions (2)
	sort (2)
	speak (2)
	speakerphone (1)
	specific (3)
	specifically (5)

	Index: spending..unfettered
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	Spire (1)
	spot (1)
	spread (1)
	spur (1)
	spurring (1)
	St (1)
	Staff (22)
	Staff's (3)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	Star (2)
	start (2)
	started (1)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (1)
	statements (2)
	station (4)
	stations (6)
	Steve (2)
	stip (1)
	stipulation (12)
	storage (2)
	store (2)
	strapped (1)
	Street (1)
	stress (1)
	stressing (1)
	strictly (2)
	strictness (1)
	strongly (2)
	structure (4)
	structured (1)
	structures (1)
	stuff (1)
	successful (2)
	sufficient (1)
	suited (1)
	superior (1)
	suppliers (1)
	supply (1)
	support (8)
	supported (2)
	supporting (1)
	supportive (1)
	supports (1)
	sustaining (1)
	system (12)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	tariff (7)
	tariffs (6)
	technical (1)
	technology (9)
	temporal (1)
	ten (2)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	territory (4)
	themes (1)
	thing (3)
	things (5)
	thought (4)
	thousand (3)
	three-year (2)
	thrilled (1)
	tied (1)
	Tim (2)
	time (15)
	time-limited (1)
	times (4)
	titled (1)
	today (6)
	Tom (4)
	tools (1)
	total (3)
	tracking (3)
	transaction (1)
	transmission (1)
	transparency (2)
	travel (1)
	treatment (1)
	trenching (1)
	tweaks (1)
	two-year (1)
	type (5)
	types (3)
	Uh-huh (2)
	under-- (1)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	unfettered (1)

	Index: Union..years
	Union (2)
	unique (3)
	unseen (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	utility-owned (2)
	utilization (2)
	utilized (1)
	valuable (1)
	variety (2)
	vehicle (5)
	vehicles (3)
	vendor (2)
	vendor's (1)
	versus (3)
	view (1)
	views (1)
	virtually (2)
	visitors (3)
	vital (4)
	vote (1)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (3)
	wanting (1)
	watching (1)
	ways (1)
	weeds (1)
	weigh (1)
	wholesale (2)
	Wills (12)
	with-- (1)
	words (1)
	work (5)
	working (11)
	workplace (1)
	works (11)
	workshop (10)
	wrap (1)
	writing (1)
	written (1)
	years (1)



